
Summons to Meeting

Thursday 15 June 2017

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Friday 23 June 2017, 10.00 am

Council Chamber, Allerdale House
Membership:

Councillor Janet Farebrother (Chair) Councillor Alan Pitcher (Co-Chair)
Councillor Tony Annison Councillor Bill Finlay
Councillor Malcolm Grainger Councillor Hilary Harrington
Councillor Joe Holliday Councillor Billy Miskelly
Councillor Jim Osborn Councillor Bill Pegram
Councillor Celia Tibble Councillor Martin Wood

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. If you have any questions 
or queries contact Jess Hall on 01900  878705.

Agenda
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 12)
To sign as correct record the minutes of the meetings of the Community 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 24 March and 7 April 2017 and the 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 24 February and 21 April 
2017.

3. Declaration of Interests  
Councillors/Staff to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary interest, other 
registrable interest or any other interest and the nature of that interest relating to 
any item on the agenda, in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.



4. Questions  
To answer questions from members of the public – submitted in writing or by 
electronic mail no later than 5.00pm, 2 working days before the meeting.

5. Public Participation  
To hear representations from members of the public on items which appear on 
the agenda – submitted in writing or by electronic mail no later than 5.00pm, 2 
working days before the meeting.

6. LGA Overview and Scrutiny Peer Review Feedback Report and Summary 
of the Stronger Scrutiny Workshop  (Pages 13 - 30)
To formally report the LGA’s recommendations following the peer review of the 
Overview and Scrutiny function on 29 and 30 March 2017 and the summary of 
the Stronger Scrutiny Workshop for Members held on 12 May 2017. 

7. Work Programme 2017-18  (Pages 31 - 60)
To consider and approve the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work 
Programme for 2017-2018.

8. Forward Plan  
To consider the Forward Plan of Executive Reports and Key Decisions.

9. Allerdale Tackling Poverty Strategy & Action Plan – Appointment of a Task 
and Finish Group  (Pages 61 - 66)
To agree the establishment and appointment of a Task and Finish Group to 
consider the draft Tackling Poverty Strategy and Action Plan. The Task and 
Finish Group will report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

10. Task and Finish Group Update - Partnership Scrutiny of Local Housing 
Provider  
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will receive a verbal update from the 
Task and Finish Group and consider and agree any further action.

Chief Executive

Date of Next Meeting:

Friday 11 August 2017, 10.00 am
Council Chamber, Allerdale House



At a meeting of the Community Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Council 
Chamber, Allerdale House on Friday 24 March 2017 at 10.00 am

Members

Councillor Christine Smith (Chair)
Councillor Tony Annison Councillor Joan Ellis
Councillor Hilary Harrington Councillor Joe Holliday
Councillor Jim Lister Councillor Billy Miskelly
Councillor Alan Pitcher Councillor Celia Tibble

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Farebrother, M Grainger and 
M Wood

Staff Present

D Devine, J Hall, N Hardy, R Irving, K Kerrigan and J Ward

Also Present

W H Jefferson (Executive Member)

415. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2017 were signed as a correct 
record.

416. Declaration of Interests 

None declared.

417. Questions 

None received.

418. Public Participation 

None received.

419. Tourism Update 

The Head of Economic Growth, the AONB Manager and the Portfolio Holder for 
Tourism and Culture provided members with an update on tourism.

Tourism had been embedded into the Business Growth Plan which had been 
agreed by Executive on 11 November 2016.

Members noted the update and agreed that an update be provided at a future 
meeting on the delivery of the Business Gro
[...]
rmation.

Members noted the Compliments and Complaints Summary Report. Councillor 
M Bainbridge asked for further information on the complaints received in quarter 
3 and quarter 4 2016/2017. The Scrutiny and Policy Officer agreed to provide 
this information.

Members noted the work plan.

Agreed

That the report be noted.

The meeting closed at 11.37 am

Page 12



Allerdale Borough Council

Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 23 June 2017

LGA Overview and Scrutiny Peer Review Feedback Report and Summary of 
the Stronger Scrutiny Workshop 

The Reason for the Decision To formally report to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee the LGA’s recommendations to the 
Council following the peer review of the Overview 
and Scrutiny function on 29 and 30 March 2017. 

The report also includes a summary of the 
Stronger Scrutiny Workshop for Members held on 
12 May 2017. 

Summary of options considered N/a 

Recommendations That Members note Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 
and provide any further comment/feedback.

Financial /  Resource Implications None 

Legal / Governance Implications There are no legal or governance implications 
directly associated with this report.  

Community Safety Implications None directly associated with this report. 

Health and Safety and Risk 
Management Implications

None directly associated with this report. 

Equality Duty considered / Impact 
Assessment completed

None directly associated with this report. 

Wards Affected All 

The contribution this decision would 
make to the Council’s priorities

The feedback report makes recommendations 
that future Work Programme items support 
Council Plan themes. 

Is this a Key Decision No

Lead Member Councillor J Farebrother (Current Chair) 

Lead Officer Jessica Hall 
Scrutiny and Policy Officer 
01900 878705
Jess.hall@allerdale.gov.uk 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Jess.hall@allerdale.gov.uk


Report Implications (Please delete where applicable).

Community Safety N Employment (external to the Counc
[...]
ery little engagement with wider communities 
and partners in relation to the work of the scrutiny committees.  Some councillors and 
officers were disheartened by this and feel that some meetings are too lengthy and lack 
purpose about expected outcomes.   
 
A prioritisation tool kit has recently been introduced and a workshop is planned in the next 
few weeks to help develop a more focussed work plan.  This is a good progress; all 
participants should continue to work together to develop a workplan which is focused, 
linked to council priorities, key decisions and on topics which are likely to add value.  
Systems should be put in place to monitor outcomes linked to the work programme and the 
forward plan of key decisions should form a standard agenda item for each meeting.  
 
A positive next step would be to develop a single overview and scrutiny committee 
supported by task and finish groups aligned to council priorities.  This could help build 
capacity for more detailed pieces of work linked to council priorities outside of formal 
committee meetings. It will also provide the space to re-invigorate community engagement 
and communication in relation to the work of scrutiny.  This could also be an opportunity to 
inject new ideas and energy to current arrangements.  The ‘two committee’ structure has 

Page 16

mailto:info@local.gov.uk
http://www.local.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ  T 020 7664 3000 F 020 7664 3030 E info@local.gov.uk www.local.gov.uk 

 

2 

the potential to be overly bureaucratic with a degree of separation between them which 
has widened over time.    
 

There needs to be a renewed focus on the leadership of scrutiny across the council.  The 
culture of the council needs to recognise the important role that scrutiny plays in 
constructive challenge and decision making.  Membership of the committee and chairing 
arrangements are key.  Chairing skills are paramount in keeping a committee focused; th
[...]
bed the role of scrutiny across 
the council.  Decision making and report templates, the forward plan template and project 
planning processes/procedures could be reviewed to incorporate prompts for officers and 
councillors in relation to the scrutiny function.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

mailto:info@local.gov.uk
http://www.local.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ  T 020 7664 3000 F 020 7664 3030 E info@local.gov.uk www.local.gov.uk 

 

3 

2. Key recommendations  
 
There are a range of suggestions and observations within the main section of the report 
that will inform some ‘quick wins’ and practical actions, in addition to the conversations 
onsite, many of which provided ideas and examples of practice from other organisations.  
The following are the peer team’s key recommendations to the council. 
 

1. Continue to develop a more focused workplan more closely aligned to council 
priorities, key decisions and topics of public interest/importance.  This will help 
prioritise issues where scrutiny can ‘add value’ including more pre-decision scrutiny. 
 

2. Develop a single committee structure supported by task and finish groups 
aligned to council priorities.  This will help build capacity for more detailed pieces 
of work linked to council priorities outside of formal committee meetings.  The task 
and finish groups should provide opportunities for any scrutiny member to chair and 
any member to join (regardless of political party). 

 
3. Re-invigorate community engagement and communication in relation to the 

work of scrutiny.  Task and finish groups focused upon key priorities/topics should 
provide more space to do this, including opportunities to appoint co-optees to the 
task and finish groups.     

 
4. Develop a renewed focus on the leadership of scrutiny across the council.  

This should include the role of all members including co-optees.  It will send an 
important message to all stakeholders about the role and profile of overview and 
scrutiny. 
 

5. Develop stronger links between the Executive and overview and scrutiny – 
strengthening communication and ways of working will allow scrutiny to better 
inform and shape policy and decisions. 
 

6. Develop a rolling programme of overview and scrutiny training for both 
councillors and officers.  The council should support the development of skills 
important for good scrutiny including a mandatory intensive training programme for 
scrutiny members.   
 

7. Review decision making templates, forward plan template and project 
planning processes to incorporate prompts in relation to the scrutiny function 
– this should encourage all in the council to consider the role scrutiny could play in 
both pre-decision and post decision scrutiny.   

 

 
3. Summary of the Peer Review approach  

 
The peer team  
 
Peer reviews are delivered by experienced elected member and officer peers.  The 
make-up of the peer team reflected your requirements and the focus of the peer 
review.   Peers were selected on the basis of their relevant experience and expertise 

Page 18

mailto:info@local.gov.uk
http://www.local.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ  T 020 7664 3000 F 020 7664 3030 E info@local.gov.uk www.local.gov.uk 

 

4 

and agreed with you.  The peers who delivered the scrutiny peer review at Allerdale 
were:   
 

 Tracy Morrison, Director of Resources, Fylde Borough Council (Lead Peer) 

 Councillor Amy Cross, Cabinet Member for Adult Services and Health, Blackpool 
Council 

 Cindy Lowthian, Local Government Association (North-West) – Review Manager 
 

Scope and focus 
 
The overall aim of the peer review is to explore how effective current scrutiny 
arrangements are in meeting council priorities and how this can be improved.  You 
asked us to focus on the following key questions:  
 

1. How well is scrutiny delivering against council priorities?   
 

2. How well is scrutiny engaging c
[...]
ughout the Work Programme’s development;

3.That feedback from the LGA Peer Review of 
Overview and Scrutiny in relation to the Work 
Programme is noted;

4.That standard items at section 4 of the report 
are noted and agreed;

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



5.That the Committee considers the following 
options in relation to performance scrutiny and 
budget scrutiny:

a) That these items are considered quarterly 
in the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or

b) That a small separate working group is 
established by the Committee which meets 
quarterly to consider performance and 
budget scrutiny and reports to the main 
committee;

6.That provision is made on the Work Programme 
for pre-scrutiny and/or urgent items

7.That the long list of suggested Work 
Programme topics at Appendix 1 is noted;

8.That the final draft Work Programme at 
Appendix 2 is considered and agreed; 

9.That the Work Programme is reviewed and 
updated at each meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

Financial /  Resource Implications It is considered that with focus and prioritisation, 
the Work Programme can be delivered within 
current resources. However there is likely to be 
demand on Officer and Member resources, 
especially for Task and Finish Group scrutiny 
exercises. Members need to be aware that other 
resources may be identified at scoping stage, 
including partner resources and that there will 
need to be sensitivity to that.

Legal / Governance Implications The statutory functions of Overview and Scrutiny 
are covered by the Work Programme. 

Community Safety Implications No direct implications. However the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee has a statutory duty to 
scrutinise the Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnership/ Community Safety Partnership at 
least annually. All other work will be scoped to 
identify any Community Safety implications. 

Health and Safety and Risk 
Management Implications

No direct implications. All work will be scoped to 
identify any Health and Sa
[...]
interest/importance.  This 
will help prioritise issues where scrutiny can ‘add value’ including more pre-
decision scrutiny”.

Page 34



3.2 It also made reference to the Work Programme Prioritisation Protocol as 
follows:

“The work programme toolkit should be used to help prioritise the 
issues where the scrutiny function can add most value and which 
support council priorities.  A dedicated meeting with members of the 
two committees is to be held in April to discuss the work programme; 
this is good progress and this approach should continue in the longer 
term.  Thought should now be given to develop a system to monitor 
outcomes linked to the work programme and track progress.  If 
recommendations and outcomes are not progressed, this will 
demotivate contributors”

3.3 It is recognised that there is a potential for a wide range of issues to be 
considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee yet there are finite 
resources. Therefore the Work Programme needs to be focused.  The 
protocol has been applied throughout the Work Programme’s development.   

4.0 Work Programme Standard Agenda Items 

4.1 To ensure that Overview and Scrutiny fulfils its main remit, it was agreed that 
the development of the Work Programme will include a number of standard 
items. These are as follows: 

 The Executive Forward Plan. This will identify when any pre scrutiny is 
needed. 

 Work Programme Review and Update (including consideration of new 
additions and removal)

 Task and Finish Group/Working Group updates (including setting terms of 
reference and considering their reports and recommendations).

 Outcomes/recommendations monitor (updates to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on recommendations made to Executive/any other 
body).

 Scrutiny of the West Cumbria Community Safety Partnership (at least 
annually).

4.2 It is recommended that these are standard agenda items for the main 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

5.0 Budget and Performance Scrutiny Working Gr
[...]
s are satisfied that they can be closed or no further action is 
needed. 

10.0 Recommendations

10.1 That the development of the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme is 
noted

10.2 That it is noted that the Work Programme Prioritisation Protocol has been 
applied throughout the Work Programme’s development;

10.3 That feedback from the LGA Peer Review of Overview and Scrutiny in relation 
to the Work Programme is noted;

10.4 That standard items at section 4 of the report are noted and agreed;

10.5 That the Committee considers the following options in relation to performance 
scrutiny and budget scrutiny:

a)That these items are considered quarterly in the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee or

Page 37



b)That a small separate working group is established by the Committee which 
meets quarterly to consider performance and budget scrutiny and reports to 
the main committee;

10.6 That provision is made on the Work Programme for pre-scrutiny and/or urgent 
items

10.7 That the long list of suggested Work Programme topics at Appendix 1 is 
noted;

10.8 That the final draft Work Programme at Appendix 2 is considered and agreed; 

10.9 That the work programme is reviewed and updated at each Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Jessica Hall
Scrutiny and Policy Officer

Page 38



Appendix 1 

Work Programme Pool – 2017-18 

Report to OSC Chairs – 8 March 2017 

The long list was reported to the Overview and Scrutiny Chairs on 8 March 2017 and subject to discussions at a Scrutiny Member Workshop on 
7 April 2017.

The following items are considered to be standing items and will be included as standard. 

Standing Item Format Comments Reasons to include Reasons to 
exclude 

1 Forward Plan Committee/Chairs To be placed on each 
agenda with OSCs 
identifying opportunities for 
pre-scrutiny and post 
scrutiny. Executive minutes 
will be included on agenda 
as previously requested by 
the OSCs. 

Supports statutory 
remit 

2 Call In (not a Standing Item but a 
responsibility 
[...]
 seeks agreement from the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to establish a Task and 
Finish Group, appoint a Chair and set the terms 
of reference. 

Summary of options considered Options considered include:

The Committee establishing a Task and Finish 
Group to carry out a piece of pre scrutiny on a 
key Council Plan theme and Strategy. This is the 
recommended option;

Address the piece of scrutiny work in the main 
Committee. However it is considered that the 
topic requires a review which requires a level of 
detail and time not possible to achieve in a 
Committee Meeting.

Recommendations 1. That a Task and Finish Group is 
established by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider the draft Tackling 
Poverty Strategy and Action Plan 2017-
2020;

2. That the Committee appoint a Chairperson 
(a current Member of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee) who will be 
responsible for managing the Task and 
Finish Group and reporting its findings to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 

3. That the Committee agrees the 
membership of the Task and Finish Group;

Page 61

Agenda Item 9



4. That the Committee agrees that the Task 
and Finish Group identifies co-opted 
Members at the scoping stage;

5. That the Committee agrees the Task and 
Finish Group’s Terms of Reference at 4.1;

6. That the Task and Finish Group follows the 
terms of reference and keeps the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee updated; 

7. That the Task and Finish Group scopes 
the piece of work applying the scoping 
exercise template at Appendix 1;

8. That the Task and Finish Group reports its 
findings, conclusions and 
recommendations to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

Financial /  Resource Implications The Task and Finish Group will require Members 
and Officer resources. Members should be aware 
that support of Council partners may also be 
required and this will be identified at scoping 
stage. 

Legal / Governance Implications The Task and Finish Group will be required to 
report
[...]
lan 2015-19 sets out the Council’s vision and priorities 
for Allerdale. Tackling inequality and poverty is identified as a key priority and 
the Council has undertaken to develop an updated Tackling Poverty Strategy 
as part of the Council Plan Delivery Plan. 

3.0 Task and Finish Group Membership 

Page 63



3.1 Following the meeting of the Community Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
on 7 April 2017, an email was sent to all non-Executive Members seeking 
expressions of interest in participating in a Task and Finish Group. 

The following Members have indicated they are interested in participating: 

 Cllr J Farebrother
 Cllr B Finlay  
 Cllr M Fitzgerald
 Cllr M Grainger
 Cllr H Harrington
 Cllr B Miskelly
 Cllr P Tibble 

3.2 The Committee is asked to appoint a Chair and agree the Task and Finish 
Group Membership. 

3.3 The Committee is asked to agree that the Task and Finish Group considers 
whether to co-opt any further participants at the scoping stage.

4. Terms of Reference

4.1 The Committee is responsible for setting Terms of Reference for the Task and 
Finish Group. Terms of reference are used to guide and focus the Task and 
Finish Group and support the delivery of priorities. The following terms of 
reference are proposed:

 Consider and scrutinise the draft Tackling Poverty Strategy and Action 
Plan

 Identify what is currently being done by the Council and partners to 
tackle poverty in the Borough

 Make recommendations for future actions by the Council and partners 
to tackle poverty in the Borough

4.2 Members are asked to consider the proposed terms of reference and whether 
any further should be added.

4.3 Members are asked to note that the Task and Finish Group will scope the 
review based on the terms of reference using scoping template at Appendix 1.

5.0 Recommendations

5.1 It is recommended that:

5.1.1 A Task and Finish Group is established by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider the draft Tackling Poverty Strategy and Action Plan 
2017-2020;

Page 64



5.1.2 That the Committee appoint a Chairperson (a current Member of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee) who will be responsible for managing the 
Task and Finish Group and reporting its findings back to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee; 

5.1.3 That the Committee agrees the membership of the Task and Finish Group

5.1.4 The Committee agrees that the Task and Finish Group identifies co-opted 
Members at the scoping stage;

5.1.5 That the Committee agrees the Task and Finish Group’s Terms of Reference 
at 4.1; 

5.1.6 That the Task and Finish Group follows the terms of reference and keeps the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee updated; 

5.1.7 That the Task and Finish Group scopes the piece of work applying the 
scoping exercise template at Appendix 1;

5.1.8 That the Task and Finish Group reports its findings, conclusions and 
recommendations to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

6.0 Conclusion

6.1 Members are advised that a Task and Finish Group is the most appropriate 
way to address this piece of pre-decision scrutiny work. The Task and Finish 
Group setting will allow Members to manage the review and allocate the level 
of detail needed to deliver timely feedback, recommendations and outcomes 
for the Council and local people. 

Jessica Hall
Scrutiny and Policy Officer 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 07/04/2017 Community Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes , 24/02/2017 Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes , 21/04/2017 Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	6 LGA Overview and Scrutiny Peer Review Feedback Report and Summary of the Stronger Scrutiny Workshop
	Final Allerdale Scrutiny Review Report
	workshop feedback May 2017.docx

	7 Work Programme 2017-18
	WP Appendix 1 - Work Programme Pool.docx
	WP Appendix 2 - Draft Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2017V0.1.docx
	WP Appendix 3 -Scrutiny Topic suggestion form.docx

	9 Allerdale Tackling Poverty Strategy & Action Plan – Appointment of a Task and Finish Group



Minutes of the meeting


At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Council Chamber, 
Allerdale House on Friday 23 June 2017 at 10.00 am

Members

Councillor Janet Farebrother (Chair) Councillor Alan Pitcher (Co-Chair)
Councillor Tony Annison Councillor Malcolm Grainger
Councillor Hilary Harrington Councillor Billy Miskelly
Councillor Jim Osborn Councillor Celia Tibble
Councillor Martin Wood

Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Bill Finlay, Councillor Joe 
Holliday and Councillor Bill Pegram

Staff Present

D Devine, A FitzGerald, J Hall and I Hinde

37. Minutes 

The minutes of the Community Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings 
held on 24 March and 7 April 2017 and the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meetings held on 24 February and 21 April 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record.

38. Declaration of Interests 

None declared.

39. Questions 

None received.

40. Public Participation 

None received.

41. LGA Overview and Scrutiny Peer Review Feedback Report and Summary 
of the Stronger Scrutiny Workshop 

The Scrutiny and Policy Officer submitted a report which sought to formally 
report to the committee the LGA’s recommendations to the Council following the 
peer review of the Overview and Scrutiny function on 29 and 30 March 2017.

The key recommendations of the report were to:

1. Continue to develop a more focused work plan more closely aligned 
to council priorities, key decisions and topics of public 
interest/importance. This would help prioritise issues where scrutiny 
could add value including more pre-decision scrutiny.



2. Develop a single committee structure supported by task and finish 
groups aligned to council priorities. This would help build capacity for 
more detailed pieces of work linked to Council priorities outside of formal 
committee meetings. The task and finish groups were to provide 
opportunities for any scrutiny member to chair and any member to join 
(regardless of political party).

3. Re-invigorate community engagement and communication in 
relation to the work of scrutiny. Task and finish groups focused upon 
key priorities/topics were to provide more space to do this, including 
opportunities to appoint co-optees to the task and finish groups.

4. Develop a renewed focus on the leadership of scrutiny across the 
council. This was to include the role of all members including co-optees 
and would send an important message to all stakeholders about the role 
and profile of overview and scrutiny.

5. Develop stronger links between the Executive and overview and 
scrutiny – strengthening communication and ways of working would 
allow scrutiny to better inform and shape policy and decisions.

6. Develop a rolling programme of overview and scrutiny training for 
both councillors and officers. The Council should support the 
development of skills important for good scrutiny including a mandatory 
intensive training programme for scrutiny members.

7. Review decision making templates, forward plan template and 
project planning processes to incorporate prompts in relation to the 
scrutiny function – this was to encourage all in the council to consider 
the role scrutiny could play in both pre-decision and post decision 
scrutiny.

Councillor C Tibble commented that the work of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and of other committees was not reported at meetings of Council, 
other than through annual reports from chairmen. Members agreed with the 
comments and considered that there should be a report on overview and 
scrutiny at each meeting of Council. The Acting Scrutiny Officer agreed to seek 
advice from the Head of Governance and Monitoring Officer on this.

Members noted that Council resolved at its meeting on 17 May 2017 that it 
would receive a bi-annual report updating it on progress in relation to the 
recommendations of the LGA Overview and Scrutiny Peer Review Feedback 
Report.

Agreed

That Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 be noted.

42. Work Programme 2017-18 

The Scrutiny and Policy Officer submitted a report which sought the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to agree its work programme for 2017/18. The 



Council’s Constitution identified that the committee had a responsibility to set an 
annual programme at the beginning of each municipal year.

Members noted the recommendations for standard agenda items for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee set out in section 4 of the report:

 The Council’s Forward Plan
 Work Programme review and update
 Task and Finish Group/Working Group updates
 Outcomes/recommendations monitoring
 Scrutiny of the West Cumbria Community Safety Partnership (annually)

Members noted section 5 of the report which recommended a small working 
group be established by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider the 
following standard items:

 Quarterly Performance Monitoring Reports
 Financial Monitoring Reports

Members noted a longlist of topics proposed by Members and officers for the 
work programme, set out in Appendix 1.

Members noted the draft work programme for 2017/18 set out in Appendix 2.

Included as an appendix to the report was the Overview and Scrutiny Topic 
proposal form, which would need completed for an item to be considered by the 
committee.

Members commented that the Council’s representatives on Outside Bodies did 
not report back to the Council. It was suggested that representatives on Outside 
Bodies report back to Council annually.

Agreed

That:

1. the development of the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme be 
noted

2. it be noted that the Work Programme Prioritisation Protocol has been 
applied throughout the work programme’s development

3. feedback from the LGA Peer Review of Overview and Scrutiny in relation 
to the work programme be noted

4. standard items at section 4 of the report be noted and agreed

5. a small separate working group be established by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee which meets quarterly to consider performance and 
budget scrutiny and reports to the main committee



6. provision be made on the work programme for pre-scrutiny and/or urgent 
items

7. the longlist of suggested work programme topics at Appendix 1 be noted

8. the final draft work programme at Appendix 2 be agreed

9. the work programme be reviewed and updated at each meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

43. Forward Plan 

The draft Forward Plan 1 July 2017 – 30 June 2018 was tabled at the meeting.

Councillor H Harrington requested further information on the item titled 
Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects Delegated Powers. The Acting 
Scrutiny Officer agreed to provide this.

Agreed

That the draft Forward Plan 1 July 2017 – 30 June 2018 be noted.

44. Allerdale Tackling Poverty Strategy & Action Plan – Appointment of a 
Task and Finish Group 

The Senior Policy and Performance Officer submitted a report which sought the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to agree to establish a Task and Finish 
Group to carry out a piece of pre-scrutiny work on the Council’s Tackling 
Poverty Strategy and Action Plan, to appoint a Chair to the group and to set its 
terms of reference.

Volunteers for the group’s membership were identified in section 3 of the report. 
Councillor J Farebrother requested that she be removed from the list of 
volunteers due to other commitments.

Members agreed to establish a Task and Finish Group made up of the following 
members:

 Councillor B Finlay
 Councillor M Fitzgerald
 Councillor M Grainger
 Councillor H Harrington
 Councillor B Miskelly
 Councillor P Tibble

Members agreed that Councillor B Miskelly be made Chair of the Task and 
Finish Group.

Section 4 of the report set out proposed terms of reference for the Task and 
Finish Group, which were agreed:



 Consider and scrutinise the draft Tackling Poverty Strategy and Action 
Plan

 Identify what is currently being done by the Council and partners to 
tackle poverty in the Borough

 Make recommendations for future actions by the Council and partners to 
tackle poverty in the Borough

Members noted an appendix to the report which provided a scoping exercise 
template. The Task and Finish Group would use the template to scope its 
review, based on its terms of reference.

Agreed

That:

1. a Task and Finish Group be established by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider the draft Tackling Poverty Strategy and Action 
Plan 2017-2020

2. Councillor B Miskelly be appointed Chair of the Task and Finish Group 
and be responsible for managing the group and reporting its findings to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

3. the membership of the Task and Finish Group be agreed as follows:

 Councillor B Finlay
 Councillor M Fitzgerald
 Councillor M Grainger
 Councillor H Harrington
 Councillor B Miskelly
 Councillor P Tibble

4. the Task and Finish Group identifies co-opted members at the scoping 
stage

5. the Task and Finish Group’s terms of reference set out in section 4.1 of 
the report be agreed

6. the Task and Finish Group follows the terms of reference and keeps the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee updated

7. the Task and Finish Group scopes the piece of work applying the 
scoping exercise template at Appendix 1

8. the Task and Finish Group reports its findings, conclusions and 
recommendations to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

45. Task and Finish Group Update - Partnership Scrutiny of Local Housing 
Provider 

Councillor H Harrington provided an update on the Task and Finish Group – 
Partnership Scrutiny of Local Housing Provider.



The Community Overview and Scrutiny Committee established a Task and 
Finish Group to undertake a partnership scrutiny in relation to a local housing 
provider, Your Derwent and Solway at its meeting on 24 March 2017. 

The Task and Finish Group had held a meeting to undertake the scrutiny. 
Representatives of the housing provider had been invited to attend the meeting 
but none were present. The Portfolio Holder for Housing, Health and Wellbeing 
was also not present.

Councillor H Harrington asked if another meeting could be held with all parties 
invited to attend. The Scrutiny and Policy Officer informed the councillor that the 
housing provider had stated it would not attend and members now needed to 
consider whether the scrutiny was worthwhile. 

Members noted the update.

The meeting closed at 11.35 am


